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Oakland, CA 94608

Prepared By

All Environmental, Inc,
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December 9, 1998

Monty Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40th Street
Oakland, CA 94608

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
1075 40th Street
Oakland, Califomia
Project No. 1893

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

The following letter report describes the activities and results of the subsurface investigation
performed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure 1: Site
Location Map). This investigation was performed at the request of Scott Seery of the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to further define the lateral extent of
groundwater contamination at the property. Mr. Seery approved the workplan presented by AEI
on September 28, 1998. The workplan included the advancement of six soil borings and analysis
of groundwater samples.

I Background

The site is located in a commerci al zone at 1075 40th Street in Oakland, Califomia, and currently
supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company, a roofing company. The topography of the
site slopes gently to the south.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon underground
storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST ftom the southeast corner of the
property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. The excavated soil was
stockpiled north ofthe excavation. Three discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST was impacted
with minor concontrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel,
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl teftiary butyl ether
(MTBE). A single soil sample collected from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated 100 mg/kg
TPH as gasoline and 96 mg/kg TPH as diesel present. BTEX was present at concentrations of
2.0 mgkg,0.26 mglkg, 1.9 mg/kg and 8.0 mg/kg, respectively. MTBE was not present above
the detection limit of 0.30 ms/ks.

Corporate Headquarters:

901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone | (925) 283-6000
Fax: (925) 2836121

(800) 801 -3224
www. a I I -env i ronm e nta l. co m

Los Angeles Office:

2200 Pacific Coast Hwy, Suite 2'17
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254

Phone: (310) 798-4255
Fax: (310) 798-2841
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Four discrete soil samples were collected ftom the excavated soil. The samples were analyzed as
one composite sample. TPH as gasoline and TPH as. diesel were present within the
representative sample at concentrations of 580 mg/kg and 120 mglkg, respectively. BTEX
concentrations were 2.3 mg/kg, 1l mg/kg, 6.8 mg/kg and 47 mgkg, respectively. MTBE was
not detected within the composite stockpile soil sample above the detection limit.

AEI issued a workplan on August 28, 1996 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) designed to define the extent and magnitude of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination in the vicinity of the former USTs. On September 11,1996, Ms. Susan Hugo of
the ACHCSA approved the workplan.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation (Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation report, dated October 7, 1996). Soil
samples were collected from all of the borings and groundwater samples were collected ftom two
of the borings. Analytical results from the subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of
gasoline and diesel present in soil to the south and west of the open excavation. The soil
contamination was believed to extend beneath the existing pump island.

Results of the Phase II Subsurface Investigation indicated groundwater impacted with maximum
concentrations of5,500 pgll TPH as gasoline,340 pgll benzene, and 2,100 pg/l TPH as diesel.
Due to the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA
required further investigation into the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant
plume.

Based upon information obtained during the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI
recommended that additional soil be removed ftom the south side of the existing excavation. In
addition, AEI recommended that soil below and in the vicinity of the pump island be excavated.
Moderate concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the soil to the east of the
excavation, however the removal of additional soil could potentially undermine the existing
building. Low concentrations of hydrocarbons are present in the soil north of the excavation,
therefore, additional excavation is not warranted.

During the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI collected four soil samples from the stockpile.
The samples were combined by the laboratory into one composite sample for analysis. Analysis
of the samples indicated the presence of concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg TPH as gasoline, 28 mg/kg
TPH as diesel and minor concentrations of BTEX. Approval was obtained from Ms. Hugo of the
ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to
west (Excavation and Disposal of Contaminated Soil report, dated January 7,1997). Soil was
removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The contaminated soil was stockpiled
on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III Landfill. The dispenser island and associated
piping were also removed. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities.
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Four confirmation soil samples were collected from the excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the
soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg TPH as
gasoline, 16 mg&g benzene, and 300 mg/kg TPH as diesel remains within the westem sidewall
ofthe excavation.

The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road Sanitary
Landfill, in Livermore, Califomia. On November 27 and Novemb er 29, 1996, approximately
235 tons of contaminated soil was loaded and transoorted to the landfill. under non-hazardous
waste manifest, for disposal.

On March 6, 1997 , AEI drilled three soil borings and converted them to groundwater monitoring
wells (Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation report, dated May 30,1997). Based on the data
collected during the four monitoring episodes, grouudwater beneath the site is impacted with
petroleum hydrocarbons. The most recent analgical data indicated 29,000 ytgll TPH as gasoline,
5,600 pgll benzene and <360 pg/l MTBE present in the groundwater.

At the request of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), AEI submitted
a workplan on September 18, 1998 to further define the lateral extent of groundwater
contamination. Based on the groundwater flow direction to the southwest, the workplan was
designed to determine if the plume was moving offsite to the south and west. On October 9,
1998, Mr. Scott Seery of the ACHSCA approved the workplan.

II Investigative Efforts

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed a subsurface investigation at the property on \ovember
3, 1998. A total of 6 soil borings (SB-1 to 58-6) were advanced. Three borings, SB-1, SB-2,
and 58-6, were located south of the property along Yerba Buena Avenue. Three borings SB-3,
SB-4, and SB-5 were located in the western portion of the property. The locations of the soil
borings are shown on Figure 2.

The near surfac€ native soil encoultered during the boring advancement consisted of sandy clay
with sands and silt increasing with depth. Soils encounte,red dr:ring the monitorfing well
installation consisted of clay with $avel and sand to 20 feet below ground surface. The porosity
and therefore the transmisivity of these soils are expected to be very low. The very slow
groundwater generation during sampling is likely due to the tight nature of the soil beneath the
properfy. Refer to Attachment A for detailed logs of the borings. Based on groundwater
monitoring conducted on the property, the groundwater flow direction is general to the
southwest, with seasonal variations.
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Soil Sample Collection

The borings were advanced with a Geoprobe drilling rig to depths between i5 and 20 feet bgs.
Soil samples were collected at 4 feet and 8 feet below ground surface.

No odor or soil staining was observed during the advancement of the soil borings and sample
collection. The soil screening data is presented on the borings logs (Attachment A). Soil
samples were collected in 2"acrylic liners, fiom which a six inch sample was chosen from the
four foot sections. The soil samples were sealed with teflon tape and plastic caps and placed in a
cooler with wet ice to await transpoftation to t}le laboratory.

G ro undwater Sample Collection

Groundwater exists at approximately 12 to 15 feet bgs at the site. Due to the slow generation of
groundwater, water samples were collected by inserting slotted PVC pipe into the borings and
bailing the water samples using a clean stainless steel bailer. No grorudwater was gerprated in
SB-3. Due to the slow generation of groundwater, the water sample from SB-1 was collbcif*d fte
following morning. With the approval of Mr. Scott Seery, slotted PVC pipe was inserted into the
boring and covered until water had generated the next moming. All samples were placed in 1-
liter amber bottles and 40-mL VOA vials. The groundwater samples were capped so that there
was no head space or visible air bubbles within the vials, then placed in a cooler With wet ice to"
await trarsportation to the laboratory.

Following sample collection, each boring was backfilled with cement slurry.

Laboratory Analysis

With the exception of the water sample from SB-1, the soil and groundwater samples were
transported to SunStar Laboratories, Inc. of Tustin, California (DOHS Certifrcation Number
2250) on November 3, 1998 under chain of custody protocol for analysis. Tlre wafep sample
from SB-l was bailed on November 4, 1998 md aansported to McCampbell Analytical, Ino. of
Pacheco, Califomia (State Certification # 1664). Analytical results and chain of custody
documents are included as Attachment B.

Groundwater samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA
Method 5030/8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), and methyl tertiary
butyi ether (MTBE) (EPA Method 8020/602), and TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/8015).

All soil samples were placed on hold at the laboratory.

qJ*'g..
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III Findings

TPH as gasoline was not detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the groundwater
samples analyzed. TPH as diesel was detected in the gmundwater sample from SB-1 at 2,400
pgll-. TPH as diesel was not detected above laboratory detection limits in any other groundwater
samples. With the exception of toluene detected at 0.6 pr.g/L in 58-6, no other petoleum
hydrocarbons were detected above laboratory detection limits in any of the groundwater samples
analyzed. Results ofthe analytical testing are summarized in Table 1.

fV Conclusions and Recommendations

Although significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected during
groundwater monitoring at the properfy, the results of the most recent investigation suggest that
the hydrocarbon plume is contained to beneath the property. Analysis of groundwater samples
taken along the southem and westem property boundary did not detect any TPH as gasoline or
any of its constituents. TPH as diesel was detected in the groundwater in SB-1 at 2,400 1tg/1,,
however TPH as diesel was not detected in any of the other down gradient soil borings. The
hydrocarbon plume is likely confined due to the low transmisivity ofthe clays which exist in the
area.

Due to the continued presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath the former
tank locations, AEI recommends the continuation of groundwater monitoring for one year.
However, based on the recent subsurface investigation, it appears that the hydrocarbon plume has
stabilized. Although TPH as diesel was detected in SB-1, the concentrations of TPH as diesel
decrease significantly in all directions from the former tank location. Therefore, AEI
recommends no fi.rrther investieation into the lateral extent of the olume.
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V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of woik completed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI). The
completed work includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where
appropriate, it includes aralytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The
number and location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be
assumed that they are representative of areas not sampled. All conclusions ard/or
recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and the goveming regulations.
Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be infered from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the
environmental engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the
work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me at
+#e) 283-6000.
iz;5''k",r@.
Project Geologist
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Senior Author

Cc: Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1 l3 I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, C494502-6577

Figures
Tables
Attachment A: Soil Boring Logs
Attachment B: Sample Analytical Documentation
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SOURCE:
THOMAS GUIDE
t997
SCALE: l'" = 2,400'

ALL ENVIRONMENTAL, INC.
901 MORAGA ROAD, SUITE C, LAFAYETTE, CA

SITE LOCATION MAP
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Table 1:
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

November 4, 1998

MDL = Method Detection Limit

TPH = Totsl Petroleum Hydfocarbons

ND = Not detected above the Melhod Detection Limit

Fg/L = misograms per liter(ppb)

AEI = All Environmental, Inc.

SAI -  Sunstar  Anal ' t rcal ,  Inc. ,  TusLin,  Cal i tomia

MAI = Mccampbell Analytical, lnc., Pacheco, Califomia

AEVSAI
AEVSAI
AEI/SAI
AEIiSAI

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

2,400
<50
<50
<50
<50

<20
<20
40
<20
<20

<0.5
<0-5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.5
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Drilled By: VIRONEX All Environmental, lnc. Hole Size: 2"
901 l\4oraga Road, Suite C

DrillType: GEoPRoBE Lafayette, CA 94549

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH Sheet: I of 1

Project No: 1893

Project: FIDELIW ROOF CO

Client; MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB-l
Date: 11/3/98

TotalDopth: 16 FEET

Logged Ey: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE

SANDY CLAY
Greenish grey clay with 5% sand with
sands increasing with depth

No odor, 0.0 ppm

Hydropunch I to 12 feet, No GW

?

Hydropunch 12 to 16 feet, No GW

PVC inserted to 16 feet

Slow water generation
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Prorect No: 1893

Projech FlDELlry ROOF CO

Client MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB-2
Dat€; 118/98

Total Depth:15 FEET

Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional J PD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE

o Description b
-o -o

: a :  z

0

I

.)

4

ti

7

6

'10

'11

1 3

1 4

't6

1 7

1 8

hydropunch to 12, no GW

hydropunch to 15, no GW

PVC inserted to 15

Slow water generation

SAIVDY CLAY
Sandy clay, with gravel and 20%

l\redium grey, N5

CLAYEY SAND
Stiff clayey sand

Drilled By: VIRONEX

Dril l Type: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

Al l  Envi ronmenta l ,  Inc.
901 Moraga Road,  Sui te  C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet 1 of 1
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Proiect No: 1893

Proiscf FlDELlry ROOF CO

Client: MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40 STREET

Borehole #l SB-3
Date: 11i3l98

Total Depth:20 FEET

Logged By: PJM

Responsiblo Proffesional: JPD

C)

€ *
:F

SURFACE AND FILL
Asphalt above sand and gravel

CLAY
Stiff clay, greyish red to black with
gravelto'15 mm and sand to 5%

Hydropunch to 20

PVC inserted to 20

No GW generated after 3 hrs

VIRONEX VIRONEX

GEOPROBE GEOPROBE

DIRECT PUSH DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 Nloraga Road. Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549 Sheet I of 1
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Proiect No: 1893

Proiect: FIDELITY ROOF CO

Client: MONry UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB-4
Date: 11/3/98

Total Depth: 19 FEET

Logged By: PJM

Responsiblo Professional JPD

SUBSURFACE PROFILE SAMPLE

o

g

Remarks

o
E
o)

Description

z
3
.o

1 -

7 -

6 -

9 -

10-

12-

't4-

16-

1 8

22

Ground Surface

0.0 ppm

hydropunch to 12, no GW

hydropunch to 19, no GW

PVC inserted to 19

Slow water generation

.vtob

ffi
wf.il

FILL
Asphalt, gravel and sand

!Z

CLAY
D€rk grey clay with 5% sand, very

5lJ4 4 55

SANDY SILT
sandy silt with gravel up to 15 mm

5 t - 4 U 55

End of Bofehole

Drilled By: VIRONEx

Dril lType: GEOPROBE

Drill Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc. Hol€ size: 2"
901 lvloraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Sheet: 1 of 1
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Project No: 1893

Proiect: FlDELlw ROOF CO

Clienti MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB-5
Date: l113/98

Total Depth: 20 FEET

Logged By: PJM

Responsible Professional JPD

Hyd.opunch to 12, No GW

Hydropunch to 20, PVC inserted

Dry after t hour

_  I  u c r ! , , P U v , l

d q
o a

FILL
Asphalt, gravel and sand

CLAY
Dark grey clay with 5% sand and
gravel up to lomm

SANDY CLAY
Da* yellowish brown clay with sand
and gravel up to 1omm (15% sand
and gravel)

Drilled By: VIRONEX

Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Dril l Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental, Inc.
901 N4oraga Road. Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet: 1 of 1
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Hydropunch to 12, No GW

Hydropunch to 16, No GW

Hydropunch to 20

Water Samples Collected

F'LL
Asphalt, gravel and sand

CLAYEY SAND
Light grey clayey sand with gravel

Color change to orange/brown

Proiect No: '1893

Project FIDELITY ROOF CO

Clienh MONTY UPSHAW

Location: 1075 40TH STREET

Borehole #: SB4
Date: 'l 1/3/98

Total Depth: 20 FEET

Logged By: PJM

Reaponsible Professional JPD

Drilled Byi VIRONEX

Drill Type: GEOPROBE

Dril l Method: DIRECT PUSH

All Environmental. lne.
901 Moraga Road, Suite C
Lafayette, CA 94549

Hole Size: 2"

Sheet I of 1
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Reviewed and Approved by:

Quality Control Analysis EPA 8020

Date Analfzedr '1 1/9/98
Batch: T-814
Matrix: Watef
Sample Spiked 814-01

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicaie Analysis

o.t"'---L:-/!:E-

SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Clientr All Environmental, tnc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Proiect Number
18S3

QC Limits

Compound
Conc.Spike
Added(p9/L)

Sarnple
Result Conc. [,,1S % Rec. Conc. MSD % Rec. RPD RPD

Percent
Re@very

BENZENE 100 0 96 96 94 4 20 70-130
TOLUENE 100 0 97 94 94 2.9 20 70-130
ETHYLBENZENE 100 0 98 98 94 94 3.4 20 70-130
TOTAL XYLENES 200 0 197 98 18S 94 4.0 20 70-130

I 3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax (714) 505-4028
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SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client All Environmental, lnc-
Project Manager: Peter l,4clntyre

Project Numb€r
1893

Surrogate Compounds
+Bromofluorob€nzene

Reviewed and Approved by:

Sample lD: Method Blank
Date Sampled: NA
Date Received: NA
Date Analfzed:'l 1 /9/98
Laboratory lD: T814-MB
Matrix: Water

Conc.(uo/L)
53.0

YnRec.
106

oate: 1/-/('t?

Compound Concentration (uo/Ll Detestion Limit
I t,h Ltas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1 . 5

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 5054010 Fax (714) 505-4028
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Conc.(ug/L)
50.4

Sample IDSB*l
Date Sampledr 11/3/98 \
Date Received: 1115198 )
Date Analyzed: 11lg,gg '

Laboratory lD: T814- 16
Matrix: Water

o/nRec.
'| 01

Reviewed and Approv ed byt /1L /) . 21 oate: / /4( - P
/ /

SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manage[ Peter Mclntyre

Proiect Number
1893

Surrogate Compounds
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Compound Concentration (!q/L) Detection Limit
I FH (Jas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND

I 3002DowAvenue,Suite406,Tustin,Ca.92780Phone:(714)505-4010 Fax (714) S0S-4028
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Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Proiect Number
1893

Surrogate Compounds
. 4-Bromofluorobenzene

Reviewed and Approved by:

Sample lO:d
Date Sampled: 11/3/98
Date Received: 1 1/5/98
Date Analfzedi l1l9i 98
Laboratory lD: T814-09
Matrix Water

ConcJtrgA)
49.8

%Rec.
100

oate: //-/t-??

Compound Concentration (us/L) Detection Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethvl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1.5

3002DowAvenue,Suite406,Tustin,Ca.92780Phone:(714)505-4010 Fax (714) 505-4028
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SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Clienti All Environmenhl, lnc.
Project Manager Peter Mclntyre

Project Number
1893

Surrogate Combounds
4-BromoRuorobenzene

Conc (Fg/Ll
49.9

Sample lDi &$
Date Sampled: 1113/98
Date Received: I115/98
Date Anallzed: 1'119/98
Laboratory lD: T814-15
Malrix Water

o/n Rec.

100

Reviewed and Appro 
""0 

or, fil 
l. 

r'y'/ Daret ,//-//-/"

Compound Concentration (uo/L) Det€c{ion Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1 . 5

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax: (714)
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Canc&sA)
5 l  . 1

Sample lftSB.E,i.,
Date Sampled{tl/fiEf
Date Received: {lfitgg
Date Analfzed: llprBg
Laboratory lD: T814-12
Matrix: Water

o/^A6F

102

Reviewed and Appro ved byt il,- A , /v/ Date: I'/6 ' t?
/ / ,

SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Proiec't Number
1893

Surrogate Comoounds
4-Bromofluombenzene

Compound Concentration (us/L) Detection Limit
TPH GaS ND s0
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND
Toluene ND 0.5
Ethvl benzen€ ND 0.5
Xvlenes ND

I 3002 Dow Avgnue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax (714)505.4028
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Analytical Report EPA 8015M & 8020

Client: All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Project Number
1893

Suflooate Compounds
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Conc.(ug/L)
46.6

Sample lqr gE 6
Date Sampled: 1 1/3i98
Dale Received: | 1/5i98
Date Anallz€d: 1'll9/98
Laboratory lD: T814-01
Matrix: Water

o/oRec.

. 9 3

Reviewed and Appro '.o rr, ,rL 
// 

. 
/' 

oare: . 1/-// -9

ComDound Concentration (pg/L) Detestion Limit
TPH Gas ND 50
MTBE ND 20
Benzene ND 0.5
t6}ffu u.o 0.5
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5
Xylenes ND 1 , 5

I 3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax (714)505-4028



Ciient All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Proiect Number
1893

S unStar Laboratories. Inc.

Quality Control Analysis EPA 8015

Date Analyzed: 1 1/10/98
Batch: T-814
Matrix: water
Sample Spiked 815-14

Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate Analysis

Reviewed and Approve a av, 4A y'. Zrtt Datet ,//-/o- P
/ /"

QC Limits

Compound Conc. Spike
Added{pgi L)

Sample
Result Conc. MS % Rec. Conc. MSD % Rec. RPD RPD

Percent
Recovery

8015M TPH 500 0 472 94 426 85' 10 -1 20 70-130

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 5054010 Fax (714) 5054028



SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Clienti AJI Environmental, lnc.
Project Manager: Peter l\,4clntyfe

Project Number
1893

Sample lD: Mdbod Blank
Date Sampled: NA
Date Received: NA
Date Extracted: 1 1/1298
Date Analyzed: 'l1i 12y98
Laboratory lD: T814-MB
Matrix: Water

ReviewedandAppro*oWt / /  4 4/  Date: / / - /3-rTr'//

I
t
I
I
I
T
t
t

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limlt
fPH Diesel ND 50

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) SOH010 Fax (714) SOS-4028 -
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Analytical Report EPA 8015

Clienl All Environmental, lnc.
Project Managen Peter l\.4clntyre

Prdject Number
1893

Sample lD: sD* F , q do7 I
Date Sampled: 1113198' > 

(
Date Received: 11/5/98
Date Extracted: 11112198'
Date Analyzed: 11/12/98
Laboratory lD: T814-09
Matrix; Water

Reviewed and Approved by: Date: //-/7- ?f

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detestion Limit

TPH Di€sel ND 50

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax (714) 505-4028



Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Proiect Number
'1893

Sample lf.,EgB-4
Date Sampled: 1113/98 \ ? dt, '
Date Received: 11l5EB / |
Date Extracted: 1 1/1298'
Date Analyzed: 11l12i98
Laboratory lD: T81+15
Matrix: Water

Reviewed and Appro '.0 oy, 4/- 4 . -.4/ Date: / /- / ? - ??
r ' r ' l

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 9A7BO phone: (71 4) 505-4010 Fax:

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Deteciion Limit

fPH Diesel ND 50
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Sample lD: 88-5
Date Sampled: 11/3/98 \
Date Received: 1115/SB 7
Date Extracted; 11112198 ,
Date Analyzed : 1 I l'l 2198
Laboratory lD: T814- 12
Matrix Water

?4s

Reviewed and Appro ved by: 4,.L ,r/ 1'/ oate: //-/|-fu
/ / '

I
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I
T
I
I
t
I
I
t

SunStar Laboratories. Inc.

Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Environmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Projecl Number
1893

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit

fPH Di€sel ND 50

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tustin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 505-4010 Fax:
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Analytical Report EPA 8015

Client: All Envifonmental, Inc.
Project Manager: Peter Mclntyre

Project Number
1893

Sample lEhfts*,*,
Date Sampled: 11/3/98 \
Date R€ceived: 1115198 //
Date Extracted: 1 I 112198'
Date Analfzed: 1 1/'i298
Laboratory ID: T814-01
Matrix: Water

7h'

Reviewed and Approv .dovt fl/ 4 , /'/ Date: //-/ 3-€,?
trr ' /

Compound Concentration (ug/L) Detection Limit

fPH Diesel ND 50

3002 Dow Avenue, Suite 406, Tuslin, Ca. 92780 Phone: (714) 509010 Fax: (714) 505-4028
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I -- ^. I ll0 Second.A.venue Sourh, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-5560
4] McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I relephone, sz5-7s8-r6zo Fax: s2s-"tsl-L6zz

fY I htF://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@nccarnpbell.com

All Envirounenbl, Lrc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lzfayetta, CA 94549

Client Pmject IDr #1893; Fideliry
Date Sarnpled: I l/04/98

Date Received: I l/M/98

Client Cotrtactr Peter Mclntyre Date Extacted: l1104/98

Client P,O: Date Aralyzed: I l/04,48

Dear Peter:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 1 samples ftom your #1893; Fidelity project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustodS and

4). a bill for aaalytical sewices.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC saryles v/ere found to be within our control limits.

If you have auy questions please contact me. MccarybeU Amlytical Laboratories shives for excellgnce in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for yor.n business and I look forward to working witl you again.

Yous tulv.

at //, ,/
Edward Hamilio4 Lab Director

I
I
I
I
I
I
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t
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/y' EdwztdRamiltoD, Lab Dircctor

,A rra*"ELL ANAL'TTcAL rNC.
ry

I l0 Secqnd Avenue South, #D7, Paeheco. CA 94553-5560
T€lephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-?98- 1622

http:/Avww.mccampbell.com E-majl: main@ ccampbe .com

All Enviromental Inc.

901 Moraga Road, Suite C

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: #1893; Fidelity
Date Sanpl€di lll${tg.f

Date Received: E

Client Conract Peter Mclntyre Date Exhactedr .Ul04Jgl8

Cli€nt P.O: Date Analyzed: I lE5/{8

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Ertractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA me0pds npdified 8015, erd 3550 or 3510; catifomia RwecB (sF Bay Region) rnerhod ccFID(3550) or ccFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(df 70 RcaoYery
Surogate

98152 SB.1 rrosdAi 105

Repolting Limit unlcEs othcrwise
stabd; ND trFars flot deiected ebove

the rcporting limit

w '50 
ug,&

s 1.0 
"tg/kg

i wat€t and vapor sslrplcs are r€poftd fu ug/L, wipe sanples in ug/wipe, soil and rlud8e Barples in rigikg, and .ll TCLP / STrc / SpLp
exuacts in ugll-
' cluttered chronratogam EsultirB in coelutr.d sulmgetc and sanple p*ls, oq sqrrogate peak is on elcvabd tdseline, or; surrogat€ has b€eo
diminished by dilution of original extracl
'The following detctiptions of the TPt{ cF_or-eP8Pm sre ftrsory in naEre drd Mccanpbell Analyticrl i6 not rcspotuible for their
inte?rytrtioni a) unltodified or *ealdy nodificd di€sel is significsnq b) dierel nnge corpovods ar€ sigtilicebno r€€ogdzable pattern; c)
aged dies€l? it significdf); d) gasoliEe rangE conDouad8 de signitrce! e) mcdium boiling potht pd;n that io", oot irt"t Aiort (:); Done to a fert iiolabd pcal(g pr€snf; g) oil r&ge cotpounds sr€ significart; trl tigtrtcr ura varri irrrnircible sheen is prcrenq i) iiqdd
sgtr4le dur contrinr gldrr thsr -6 vol" % redirffnt

DHS Certification No. 1644
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QC REPORT FoR IIYDROCIaBoN Al'IAJ,YgEs

Date :  IL /  04 /  98-LL /  05 /  98 Matrix:

Concentration (mg/L)

( * 9 ? 9 7 ? ) .  M S

* Recovery

,\nalyre

TPH tgas)
Benzene

Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

1 0 . 4

1 0 . 8

1 0 . 1

1 0  . 4

1oo.  o  I
10 .o  I
Lo .  o  I
10 .o  I
30 .  o  I

_ l

o r  a  q ?  1

1 0 4 . 0  1 0 1 . 0
1 0 6 . 0  1 0 5 . 0
l o 8  -  0  1 0 4 . 0
l - 0 8  . 7  1 0 5  .  3 3 . 1

TPn (diesef) 0 . 0 L13 1 8 0
I

r so  |  1 r5  a2o  3 .9

_l
I

'rapH

(oi l  & grease) .

N/A N/A N/A N/A I N/A

I
N/A N/A

-.-l

l,
l''

t Rec. - (Ms - sanqrle) / anount spiketl x roo

RPD -  (US -  t tSD) /  (MS + l tsD) x2 r(  100

110 znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925,798.1620 Fax: 925-798'1622McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC'
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